Rule 2.46

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you i1f there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record

ADM 5800b

Form 2 23B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting 2.23B
of creditors l

Name of Company Company number .
Borderfields Limited 05598569 '
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice Leeds District 147 of 2010

Registry

We, Robert Michael Young of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Barn, Caverswall Park,
Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP and Steven John Curnie of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP,
The OId Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP

Business of meeting conducted by correspondence pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Closing date specified in Form 2 25B 6 April 2010 at which
1 Proposals were approved
5 Other resolutions

(1) “That the joint admimstrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the ‘
Jomnt admmstrators (as administrators} and the various grades of their staff calculated at the !
prevaihng hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters ansing
mn the administration ™

(2) “That the joint administrators be authonsed to draw disbursements, mcluding disbursements for
services provided by their firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements 1n Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9), in accordance with their firm’s pohicy, details of which accompanied The Statement of
Proposals of the Joint Adminustrators for Acheving the Purpose of the Administration pursuant to
paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 1o the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

A creditors’ committee was not formed

Signed g

Iéire-Admmistrator

Dated 13 &\_‘ \ = G

A copy of the onginal proposals 1s attached for those who did not receive such documents prior to the
meeting

Beghbies Traynor (Central} LLP

The Old Bamn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP

Tel Number 01782 394 500

Fax Number 01782 395 200 DX Number

Compantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardifT

“ “ \\ \“ “ “ When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Regstrar of Companies at
*AEWV0J53"
A8

14/04/2010

234

COMPANIES HOUSE



ADM 5800

Robert Michael Young and Steven John Curne were appointed
Joint administrators on 21 January 2010

The affaws, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal hability

[T T

Borderfields Limited (In Administration)

e

Statement of proposals of the joint administrators for achieving
the purpose of the administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

The joint administrators’ statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of
adwising creditors pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report 1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any cother person
for any purpose whatsoever



Contents

1 Interpretation

2 Statutory inforrmation

3 Detalls of appointment of administrators

4 Circumstances giving nse to the appointment of administrators

5 Statement of affairs

6 The administration penod

7 The joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the
administration

8 Conclusion
Appendices

1 Jont administrators’ account of receipts and payments,

incorporating eshmated outcome for credtors

Estimated Financial Posttion

Joint administrators’ time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

“the joint admimistrators”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

"secured credior” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Borderfields Lmited (In Administration)

The appomntment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 21 January 2010

Robert Michael Young of Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP, The Oid Barn,
Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 SHP and Steven John
Cume of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Bam, Caverswall Park,
Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986

Secured creditor, n relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(a), Insolvency Act
1986)

n In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty and

(n in relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hertable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of llen or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section 248(b),
insolvency Act 1986)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim I1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insclvency Act 1986



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company
Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

Former registered office

Trading address

Principal business activities

Directors and details of shares held In
Company

Auditors
Share capital

Shareholders

Borderfields Limited
20 October 2005

05588569

The OId Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent,

Staffordshire, ST3 6HP

The Press House, Station Road, Belford, Northumberiand, NE70

7DT

The Press House, Station Road, Belford, Northumberland, NE70

70T
Manufacturers of food products

Name

Richard Risdon Palmer

The Hutchinson Partnership, Hereford
1,603 ordinary shares at £1 each

R Palmer

F W Armstrong

C Baker-Cresswell
B Baker-Cresswell
POR Bndgeman and Co
P Bndgeman

S Bndgeman

S Busby & Co

A R Busby

J McGregor

A Odd

D Pardoe

R C Pardoe

T Pardoe

P A Robson

AG and WR Walles-Farrbaim
A Stevenson

CMI Limited

J Cresswell

JG & RE Hutchinscn
J | Hutchinson

J Jeffreys

J Jeffreys

C McGregor

Shareholding

406 Ordinary
Shares






3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of joint administrators Robert Michael Young, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Bam, Caverswall Park,
Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP and Steven John
Curne, a bLicensed Insolvency Practitioner of Begbes Traynor
(Central) LLP, The Old Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane,
Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP

Date of administrators’ appointment 21 January 2010

Court High Court of Justice Leeds District Registry

Court Case Number 147 of 2010

Person making appointment The director of the Company

Acts of the joint administrators The joint administrators act as officers of the court and as agents

of the Company without personal liability ~ Any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by an administrator
may be done by any one or more persons holding the office of
administrator from time to tme

EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulaton (EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows
"3 (1) The adminstrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of

(a) rescuing the company as a going concem, or

(p) achieving a better result for the company's credttors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being In administration), or

{c) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

(2)  Subject to subparagraph (4), the admenistrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole

(3)  The admmnistrator must perform his functions with the objective specified In subparagraph
(1){a) unless he thinks etther

(a)  thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that obiective, or
(b) that the objective specified in subparagraph {1)(b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole

{(4)  The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in subparagraph (1){c)
only if




(a) he thinks that it Is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in subparagraph (1){a) and {b), and

()  he dees not unnecessanly harmm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole "

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Borderfields Limited (“The Company”} was incorporated on 20 October 2005 and traded from leasehold
prerses at The Press House, Station Road, Befford, Northumberland, NE70 7DT

The Company was ongmnally established as a cooperative by vanous organisations, producing rapeseed
throughout the year Throughout the Company’s trading penod many of the onginal directors of the
Company relinguished ther positions as directors, however they have mamntained ther position as
sharehalders Richard Palmer 1s now the sole director of the business

The Company undertakes the extraction of ol from rapeseed through a process of cold pressing rapeseed,
sedimentation and filtration The oil1s then decanted into vanous bettles which in tumn are branded under the
Company's brands of cold pressed rapeseed olls

The Company Is a supplier to a number of high street supermarket chains, and orders are received on daily
or weekly basis  In additon, the Company also supplies into local butchers and delicatessens although this
1s on a much smaller scale than that supplied to the supermarket chains

In June 2009 the Company began to expenence financial difficulhes as a consequence of the general
downtum In the economy, resulting In severe cashflow problems, which meant that # was unable to pay its
debts as and when they fell due

This had a knock on effect to the Company creditors, who imposed pressure on the Company for payment,
this in turn lead to a winding up petition being presented against the Company In September 2008

The Company was thereafter experiencing extreme cashflow pressure to maintain production at an adequate
level to meet the demand of the supermarkets and it was at this pont the director commenced dISCUSSIONs
with Hammeond Food UK Limited (“Hammond®) who was providing some assistance to the Company in terms
of pressing rapeseed ol

Hammond undertook a due diligence exercise and it was after this that t became apparent that Hammond
would not takeover the Company as it stood due to the amount of outstanding liabilities in excess of ther
valuation of the business After vanous discusstons with several professionals it was agreed that the best
route forward for the Company and its creditors would be to place the Company into Administration and to
agree a pre packaged sale of its business and assets

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

As a Statement of Affarrs 1s yet to be receved, an Estimated Financial Posttion as at 21 January 2010 1s
aftached at Appendix 2




6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments
Attached at Appendix 1 1s our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,
21 January 2010 to 12 March 2010 incorporating our projected outcome for creditors

Receipts

Sale of the business and assefs

The Joint Administrators agreed a pre packaged of sale of the business and its assets for £35,000 To date
£25,000 has been received In relation to the sale proceeds and a balance of £10,000 remains outstanding in
Iine with the sale agreement A breakdown of the funds received is as follows,

Goodwili - £3

Unencumbered Plant and Machinery - £23,000
Office Furmiture - £1,995

Business IPR - £1

Encumbered Plant and Equipment - £1

Payments

Agents Fees
Charterfields Limted were employed to prepare a valuation of the assets of the Company and also to advise
on the offer recerved for the assets, i total the sum of £3,726 25 has been paid for therr services

Solicitors Fees

Carrick Read solicitors assisted the Joint Administrators with their appontment as Administrators and they
also prepared the sale agreement, the sum of £8,015 has been paid for their services

Statutory Advertising
The sum of £69 75 has been pard in relation to the costs incurred n advertising the appointment of the Joint
Admiristrators

Pre-packaged sale of the business and assets

Creditors of the Company have already been provided with information on the pre-packaged sale of the
Company’s business and assets by letter dated 27 January 2010

The information previously provided to credrtors 1s as follows

INFORMATION ABQUT THE COMPANY AND THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE COMPANY'S
ASSETS AND UNDERTAKING ON 21 JANUARY 2010

Background Information

The Administrators’ statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which will be
sent to creditors 1n due course wil provide detatled information in relation to the Company However, to
assist creditors who may have a lmited understanding of the Company and its affars to better
understand the reasons for the pre-packaged sale, we have provided certain background information at
this stage




The Company was incorporated on 20 October 2005 and traded from the leasehold premises of The
Press House, Station Road, Belford, Northumberland, NE70 7DT The Company was ongnaily
established as a cooperative by varous organisations producing rapeseed throughout the year The
Company previously traded as North East Products Limited  In May 2006 the Company changed its
name to s current entity Borderfields Limited Dunng the intervening penod, many of the onginal
directors of the Company relinquished their positions as directors, however they have maintained therr
position as shareholders Richard Palmer s the sole director of the business

The Company undertakes the extraction of ol from rapeseed through a process of cold pressing
rapeseed, sedimentation and fiitration The oil 18 then decanted into vanious bottles which in turn are
branded under the Company's brands of cold pressed rapeseed olls These are as follows -

Scottish Cold Pressed Rapeseed Oil
English Cold Pressed Rapeseed Ol
British Cold Pressed Rapeseed OQil

The Company supplies a number of high street supermarket chains, and orders are received on daily
or weekly basis In each case stock i1s delivered to vanous hubs for distnbution to the supermarket
stores In addition, the Company also supplies into local butchers and delicatessens although this 1s on
a much smaller scale than that supplied to the supermarket chains

The reasons for the Company’s insolvency

The Company began to expenence financial difficulties in June 2009 as a consequence of the general
downtum in the economy The Company suffered from severe cashflow preblems, which meant that it
was unable to pay its debts as and when they feli due

This had a knock on effect to the Company creditors, who imposed pressure on the Company for
payment, this in turn lead to a winding up petition being presented against the Company in September
2009

The Company was thereafter expenencing extreme cashflow pressure to mantain production at an
adequate level to meet the demand of the supemmarkets and t was at this pomnt the director
commenced discussions with Hammond Food UK Limited ("Hammond”) who was providing some
assistance to the Company in terms of pressing rapeseed oll

Hammond undertock a due diigence exercise and it was after this that it became apparent that
Hammond would not takeover the Company as 1t stood due to the amount of outstanding labilities n
excess of therr valuation of the business

The reasons for the pre-packaged sale

It was discussed with the directors and Hammond the possibility of a Company Voluntary Arrangement
to secure a better return for the unsecured creditors However, Hammond did not feel that this was a
viable option It was apparent that as it stood the Company would not be able to make contnbutions to
old creditors and service ongoing cashflow requirements

The director at this tme had exhausted all monies he could cbtain from the shareholders and did not
have the working capital to allow the Company to continue trading The Company overdraft facilty had
also be frozen due to the presentation of the winding up petitton which was also being supported by a
further creditor of over £50,000 The Company was not in a postion to discharge these habilihes,
therefore t was looking inevitable that the Company was facing hquidation unless a pre-packaged
Administration could be agreed




Whilst a pre-packaged Administration will not resutt in a return to unsecured creditors it does have the
following benefits -

+ the petitoning and supporting creditors’ legal costs have been patd,

» Bank of Scotland’'s position as debenture holder should be mproved both in terms of higher
asset realsations and debtor collections as there 1s an ongoing business to supply the
customers, there are less likely to be termination, damages or contra claims by aggneved
customers,

s the Asset Finance branch of Bank of Scotland will now have the opportuntty to novate the
finance agreements on the encumbered assets on which there 1s an outstanding balance of an
estrmated £60,000,

e there will be no redundancy costs for the employees who have been taken on by the
purchaser; and

e the shareholders have come to a separate agreement with the Hammond for a minenty
shareholding in the purchaser The shareholders are mainly the Northem and Scottish
farmers who are the major suppliers to the business and are therefore key to s future
success

FURTHER INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE
Who was the source of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s imtial introduction to the Company?

A member of the Beghies Traynor staff, Mr Leon Long, identified that a creditor had issued a CCJ
agamnst the Company

What was the extent of Robert Michael Young and Steven John Cumme, and Begbies Traynor
{Central) LLP’s involvement with the Company before appointment?

The proposed admsnistrators were introduced by Leon Long to Richard Palmer who 1s a director of the
Company on 8 June 2009, subsequently Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP camed out a review of the
Company's business  Neither the proposed Administrators nor therr firm have had any pnor
relationship with the Company or its director

Thereafter, the director was in discussion with Hammond in regard to the due diigence that they were
undertaking in hope that the business could be sold as a going concem  During this penod the
feasibility of a Company Voluntary Amrangement was considered

Prior to their appointment the proposed administrators advised the Company and not the directors on
therr personal position, the director was encouraged to take independent advice

Please note that negotiations with the Purchaser in relation to the pre-packaged sale were conducted
by Robert Michaet Young and Steven John Curne prior to therr formal appointment as admmistrators
and not by the director of the Company




What marketing of the Company’s undertaking and assets was undertaken by the Company?

The company director tned to find an tnvestor in or a buyer for the business from June 2009 Dunng
September 2009 the Company sold #s Olifera brand to Culinary Oils Limited for the sum of £20,000 At
this time, the contnbution to tumnaver of the Olfera brand equated to just over £60,000 out of a total
tumover of £240,000 The purpose of this sale was to generate much needed cash for the business as
the Company was expenencing severe difficulties in trading due to the level of trade creditors t had
amassed dunng the previous twelve months

The Company was also in discussion with Hammoend in respect of seeking ether an investment or in
respect of selling the Company as a going concern

What marketing of the Company’s undertaking and assets was undertaken by Robert Michael
Young and Steven John Currie?

No marketing of the Company was undertaken due a third party having already made a premium offer
for the business and the attempts to sell made by the direcicr as outlined above

The continued support of the Company shareholders was imperative to the future of the business going
forward as these were predominantly the source of raw matenal supply Hammond had already
agreed with the shareholders of the Company a minonty shareholding in the purchaser and therefore
guaranteeing their support It was highly unlkely that this would have been offered by any other
Company

The business was dependant for its survival upon its relatronship with major UK supermarkets  If these
customers had been made aware that the Company rmight proceed into igudation they may have
withdraw therr contracts, fatally undermining the value of the business

What valuations of the Company’s undertaking and assets were obtained?
The tangible assets were professionally valued by lan Maycock BSc MRICS of Charterfields Limited

As you will note, it 1s clear that realisations on this pre-packaged sale basis are considerably higher
than would have been if the Company had been wound up

Categones of Assets Valuation £ Valuation £

{going concem {break-up basis}
basi;

Unencumbered

Assets

Office Furniture & 530 100

Equipment

Plant & Equipment 4,000 2,000

Stock 1,000 100

Tenants 10000 0

Improvements

What alternative courses of action were considered by Robert Michael Young and Steven John
Curne?

As already detaited above the option of a Company Voluntary Amangement was considered However
the potential investor at the time was not prepared to invest in an insolvent Company As ther
assistance was already being provided in respect of pressing the rapeseed oil, ther support was
essental for the continuation of the business Therefore without their support it was evident that an
arrangement was no longer a feasible option




The option of hquidation was alsc explored, however as the major customers of the Company are
largely blue chip Companies it was kely that if the Company was wound up no further orders would be
placed thus decreasing the value of the business

Why was it not appropnate to trade the business dunng the admunistration in order to offer it for
sale as a going concern?

There were insufficient funds availlable to trade the Company in Admmistration Addittenally agents
advice confirned that it was highly uniikely that a better offer would be receved than that of Hammond
It was also essential to obtain the support of the Company shareholders and suppliers, this would not
have been guaranteed f the Company had been traded in Administration for a penod to tme

What requests were made to potential funders to fund working capital reqinrements during the
administration?

Bank of Scotland indicated that they would not be willing to provide funding for trading in Admunistration

Company shareholders had also confirmed that they were not prepared to make any further funds
available to the Company

What consultations were made with major creditors?

Consultation took place with the Company's secured creditor Bank of Scotland, who hold a floating
charge and have the abilty to appoint Administrators  Bank of Scotland confirmed that they would not
oppose the appomntment

Consultation alse took place with both the petitioning creditor and supporting creditor, two of the major
unsecured creditors Both of these creditors consented to the appointment of administrators on the
condition that ther legal costs were paid | can advise that this was agreed and payment made
accordingly The petiion was subsequently dismissed

What was the date of the transaction?

21 January 2010

What were the assets sold and what was the nature of the transachon?
The assets sold within the asset sale agreement are as {ollows -

Stock and Work in Progress

Goodwill

Unencumbered Plant and Machinery

Office Furniture
Encumbered Plant and Machinery

Assets excluded from the asset sale agreement are as follows -

Debtors

Any cash in hand, at Bank or cheques
Benefits of any insurance refunds
Any interest 1s the leasehold property



What was the consideration for the sale, including payment terms, and other conditions of the
contract that could materially affect the consideration?

The consideration In accordance with the sale agreement amounts to £35,000, the apportionment of
which is detaded below -

Categories of Assets £
Office Fumniture & Equipment 1,996
Plant & Equipment 23,600
Stock & Work in Progress 10,000
Goodwill 3
Encumbered Plant & 1
Equipment

35,000

£25,000 was paid upon completion of the sale and a further lump of £10,000 15 due to be paid by 22
April 2010

Is the sale part of a wider transaction? If so a description of the other aspects of the
transaction

No

Who was the purchaser?

Hammond Food Oils Limited

Is there a connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured
creditors of the Company?

The joint administrators are not aware of any connection between the purchaser and the directors,

shareholders or secured creditors of the Company

However as mentioned above the shareholders of the Company will be given a minonty shareholding
withun the purchasing company

-10-




Are any directors, or former directors, of the Company involved in the management or
ownership of the purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the assets have been
transferred? If so, who are they?

From information provided by the directors, and the purchaser the joint administrators are not aware of
the directors, or former directors of the Company being involved in the management of the purchaser or
any other entity into which the assets have been transferred It 1s our understanding that the director,
Richard Palmer, may be offered a small shareholding in the purchaser but that he will have no part in
the running or management of the purchaser

Had any directors of the Company given guarantees for amounts due from the Company to a
prior financier? Is that financier financing the new business?

The directors have informed the joint administrators that they have given no guarantees to a pror
financier

What options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions are attached to the contract of
sale?

None

-11-




7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS FOR
ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above

For the reasons set out in our report, we presently consider that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve
either of the objectives specified in subparagraph 3(1)(a) and 3(1)(b), and consequently the most appropriate
objective to pursue in this case 1s that specified in subparagraph 3(1)(c}, namely realising property in order to
make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors We furthermore consider that pursuing
this objective should not unnecessanly ham the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole

This ts because the purchasing company has agreed that they will negohate directly wath Bank of Scotland in
order to novate the assets that are under finance with them which will ensure that payment of £60,000 1s
made to Bank of Scotland by the purchasers and will reduce Bank of Scotland's clam wathin the
Admunistration  This would not have been an option should the Company have entered into Liguidation

Also, due to the continued assistance from employees of the Company, the likelihood of making a full
recovery In respect of the factored book debts is far greater which will also result in Bank of Scotland
recenving payment of the funds due to them under the factoring agreement Should the Company have
entered into Liquidation these employees would have been made redundant and the support required would
not be avatlable

Exit from Admunistration

On present iformation we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distnbution
to be made to unsecured creditors  Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged
our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administrabon has been fully achieved, we propose
to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act. Under these provisions, on the
registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases
to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company wili automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Comparnes, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the company

Section 176A Fund for Unsecured Creditors

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, the admimstrator must make a prescnbed part of the Company’s net property avasiable for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as t exceeds the
amount required for the satsfaction of unsecured claims  Net properfy means the amount which would, were
t not for this provision, be avaidable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (e after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distnbution of the prescribed part of the Company's net property The
prescnbed part of the Company’s net property 1s calculated by reference to a shiding scale as follows

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;
o 20% of net properly thereafter,

o Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000
-12-




An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescrbed part of nef property

O the net property 1s less than £10,000 and he thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed part
would be disproportionate to the benefit, {(Section 176A(3}) or

a he apples to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed part
would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply (Section
176A(5))

The joint admimistrators have estmated, to the best of ther knowledge and belef, the Company’s net
property, as defined in section 176A{6) of the Act, to be £34,997 and the prescnbed part of the Company's
net property to be nil

Admunistrators’ Remuneration

The jomt administrators propose that the basis of therr remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules
by reference to the tme properly given by them (as adminstrators) and the vanous grades of their staff
calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP n attending to matiers ansing in the
administration

Appendix 3 sets out the administrators’ firm's hourly charge out rates and the time that they and their staff
have spent in attending to matters ansing in the administration since Joint Administrator

Adrmunistrators’ disbursements

The joint administrators propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by their
firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance
with therr firms policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be identified by
the administrators and subject to the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of the
adrmimistrators’ remuneration

8. CONCLUSION

Pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the joint administrators’ proposals will be considered at
an mihal meeting of the Company's creditors conducted by means of a postal resolution in accordance with
the Notice of conduct of business by correspondence (Form 2 25B) accompanying this document  Rule
2 48(7) provides that a credrtor or creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company, may requisition a meeting of creditors, rather than the meeting being conducted by
correspondence Any such requisiion must be in the prescrbed manner in accordance with Rule 2 37 and
be made within 5 business days of the date on which the adnministrators’ statement of proposals 1s sent out

Subject to the approval of our proposals at the nthal creditors’ meeting we will report on progress again

approximately six months after the commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the
administration, whichever i1s the sooner

{

R oqn
Joint Admintstrator

Date 12 March 2010

.13-




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ACCOUNT OF
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING
ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

21 January 2010 to 12 March 2010




Borderfields Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 12/03/2010

SofAE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwill 300
300
ASSET REALISATIONS
Unencumbered Plant and Machinery 23,600 00
Office Furniture 1,895 00
Business IPR 100
Encumbered Plant and Equipment 100
24,997 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Fees 3,726 25
Solicitors Fees 11,841 00
Statutory Advertising 6975
(15,637 00)
9,363.00
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 2,711 10
Bank 1 Current 6,651 90

9,363.00




APPENDIX 2

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 21
JANUARY 2010




Estinated Financial Position as at 21 January 2010

ASSETS

Goodwill

Factored Book Debts
Bank of Scotland

Financed Plant & Machinery
Bank of Scotland

Unencumbered Plant and Machinery
Office Furniture

Stock and Work in Progress
Business IPR

Encumbered Plant and Equipment

LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward)

Borderfields Limited

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

300
101,000 00

{85,000 00)
16,003 00

60,000 00

{60,000 00)
NIL

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors
HM Revenue & Customs

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors

(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY)

151,797 00
16,528 00

1.573 00

16,003 00

NIL
23,000 00
1,895 00
10,000 00
100

100
51,000 00

NIL
51,000 00

NIL
51,000 00

NIL
51,000 00

NIL
51,000 00

168,325 00

(117,325 00}
(117,325 00}

1,673 00
(118,858 00)




G/ £6% ddl L3N ‘eufl-uodn-sjiseomaN 1984S uesq ‘asnoH wingin asueinsu| spadi] 0010
8% 995'9Z YVE L13d ‘adiysujoour ‘Buipjedg ueg jaary 09 3 Aey 00M0
G0 LPL'6 S3b Z1L AL ‘BIYsSHOIMISE ‘WeaNSPlo) ‘SUle Weansplod 10631090 | 8 1 00rd
000 anuaAay puey| 0010
3SP ZING x9ssng isapn ‘Buiyuopn ‘pecy
000 uojbullieg 'asnoH abpug ucibuiing ‘Aouaajosu) 9 Juswadiou] Juswabeue jq8Q SLUOISNY) g BNUBASY AH ZOHD
00 €¥G'S X8E LYH ‘Pi0jaIaH ‘SBIOYDIN 1S UOHNS 'UNoD ASpaquly ‘Usd {ng eyl diysiauped UOSUIYIINH 8y LOHD
Gz gel %P 1IN 'suil-uodn-ajseoman ‘aienbg ajoleyD 9 ‘vl @ing ‘gl yuomsi3 sanealbieH 00HD
000 DO 2SS 'loisug ‘ungspuollly JS8pA 9812y JuBIpenD ay L 0£92 pajiwI] 8oueuy Juswdinb] jepded 39 £E0D0
SLvL M3} SLOL ‘PuBPBqUINYUON ‘paam | uodn yomiag ‘slefpues /L Ay '3 1S9 SBAE3ID) 20992
0S Le¥'L 189 LZ3N 'PUBLRQUINYLON ‘Ja|00A 'ade|d |oodabped ‘anuse) joinaud ayL Aoueyinsuog ajepua|o 1093
65 101 A3E 1AL 'siaIyseRD ‘sepsyYisN ‘9SNoH JOoWEeles) P17 (puepoos) wodsPl g9 9 0092
16 69L'S NNL §LAL ‘paam]-uodn-3ommag 1S3 pul peOY YHON 't JiLN [e2U30313 d3 2030
004 VMO LZaN 'auf L uo uopAeig ‘GeZ xog Od Jauwig 1030
OF ££6 ZH6E PO ‘X883 '18)$3U2[07) ‘'DEOY S||00UAAA 'B1ED UMOID Z LN Hquwsy uoneq|i4 uoie3 0030
00 v8¥'c A8 €43 'ubinquip3 ‘WNoD puepny | ‘SIONdI0S UISLIBNS SUOSIapUY 0/2 paywiiy Jybiau4 seepsiug LOaD
08 ££8'/2 V(9 8LMS 'UOPLOT 'PEOY Mied JauU| $G Jeuadien saQy 0000
00 000'6 ¥l IN ‘uopuo ‘uojbuls| ‘peoy [codlaA vEL pajiwi Bulysignd Mo 9000
Sy poL'L ad8 SON ‘weybumoN ‘iypay ‘uned meN PY1 3N 110 Alruing 000
00 00£'2 any ZLaLi ‘pueusqunyuoN ‘pasm] -uo-([Iulo) ‘asnoy |IyLiod 8SNOoH [Iywo 000
gl 99v'e 14/ 043N 'puepiequnyuoN ‘piojjag ‘peoy uonels P17 sSUels) ejSeo €000
000 147 0/3N 'pueprequnyuoN ‘plojjeg ‘peoy uoilels Py Buneyie sutel (eISecD 2002
1] AN 4NZ GL 1Y A81ng 'auciseippy ‘PEOY BUO)sa(ppY “Hed ssauisng abpuiaiapy N dsud 1002
£G GLE AJE LAL 's|PIyseeD) ‘2)els jeuisnpu| sjepiaulsN suonnjos |eliden 000D
goo 4ML LS 'PIBYBUS 188US UsanD ¢£6 ‘diysiauned v g d dUL 0P PUEI00S JO yued 042
000 dML LS 'PIRYBYS 18alIS usan €6 ‘diysiauped v '8 d @Yl o0 puepoog Jo queg €080
00 18E d01 2108 ‘uojdweyinog ‘pecy sjeayoolg 0Z wnig eq A4l z0g0
0S 901 a3l LAl ‘posml-uodn-yoivueg ‘uasib sog|BAA ‘SBIYO IDLUNOY) ‘HUM SDUBUIY paam] -uodn-yoimieg jo ybnoiog L0890
00 G.S Yd0 9HY 'XaSSNg JSapA Nomies) ‘peoy Buiy amyseg ‘eoeid AID 2 d711 piemley Aoig 008 00890
g6 vl dDE 62X 'BIYSPIoIXO 'UBaID) aUY] UO LUCISBAA "PROY YYD Al oJny ucdIXY 20vD
£6 L0V aHl O£ ‘apiskasialy 'joodiaa 'uoOUaYIBN ied ssauisng uoyas |2 p17 ainynouby uemaig xaly LovD
000 Zd6 Z1OS 'sUaH 'alepp YBd SSauishg pes|y suBID | p17 Buibexoed OOV 00vd
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

sJ0}Ipals Auedwo) - g

pajywi spjaieplog
4711 (jesquan) souhes) saiqbsg




Bujjlejo selyu3 Lt

Z0°26L°151

000 anty ZLaL ‘puelaqunyUoN ‘paam Lo {iyulo) ‘asnoH |[Iyuwo) Jauwed Y pleyary 00dH
0 052'95 VZ{ 189 'squien 'A|3 1usio4 g '9SnoH Japuexs|y p11 uiesBiiapn LOMD
L0 GbE QHL £EH3 'uBIyloT JSB] ‘Wauel] '9elsT |eLlsnpu| Alswoey swasAs Bunlew Jagaps Q0MD
£Z8lL ant £31 '4e1sa01a 'peoy aJowepnas ‘asnoy sasue lodag a0 P17 1920 Buyip, Z0AD
00 ¢&¢s OO PLYM '23UsayD ‘weyouly ‘pY weyung 'sjepyed Aanog ueuejabiap syl LOAD
006286, O 1% POA ‘BIIYSHIOA UUON “HOA ‘POOMIOIS JOURA POOMICIS P17 sa01A08 |10 Baa 00AD
L0 648 A36 LAQ ARIpnQ ‘€261 X0F Od 'PRILUIT YN [BlIu] Iojuay ibiciuay 004D
8/ 1GL°¢ gd8 GON 'weybumoN "iupay 'peoy pialsuBe 'wied maN sjan4 xiuaoyd 20doD
£9 +00°1 ¥X6 19 'u0)og ‘yHomuIe ‘asnoK ey [eAoy 'aaua)) a31Aeg ouBUIlg 8010j|20484 L0dD

OML

G, SB9 £ZIN 'puepaquINYUOoN "uolBuijielD 1SapA diBd UosieN ‘g ybial4 euonewau) S1.Q aups|ied o0dD
vS 852 N19 66SS 'v3S-NO-AN3IHLNOS Buissaoold Juswihed abuelo 100D
¥L 069 SDL 501 ‘enysybingxoy ‘osi@y 's9)223 ‘peol uojbuisseH py1 Hodsuel ] SISAIQ 0000
0gQle Zvb £2S1 'weybuig 'peoy poomuasn) “Yed o3 ||BH sisejeg ‘uno) sise|eg P17 sau0lRI0qe 23MaN 00ND
LE Zir DOL 04D ‘Aaung 'uopAoid 19818 Haqoy g ‘asnoy sieq Joold UiIg 'spiemy pood Alent BIpay ssauisng sijodonsiy Z0WND
00 051"} Hve ZH3 'yBinquipg '1eang apise) £ 1003 Uig d11 |erstuwo] WA LOWD
Ze0 NI2Z3d ‘aniysabplguen 'ybnoioqiaiad 'UOISPOOAA ‘PEOY |[aMmXel LE-0E Buibeyored Jouei 00WD
3 ssalppy auieN Loy

s10)ipal) Auedwod - g
pajwtT sp|eytaplog
d11 (jennuag) Joukes) saiqbeg




ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

Notes to the Estimated Financial Position

1

The factored book debts are under a factonng agreement with Bank of Scotland, following
termination charges and administration fees it 1s anticipated that there will not be a surplus avarable

The purchasing company has agreed with Bank of Scotland to novate the finance agreemtents in
place on the plant & machinery that they own

The tangble assets have been professionally valued by Messrs Charterfields Limited on a forced
sale basis

Section 176A(2) of the Act requires the administrators to set aside the prescrnbed part of the
Company's net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts “Net property” means the amount
which would, f it were not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders (1e after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisaton) The prescnbed part 1s 50% of the
first £10,000 and 20% of the remaining net property (up to a maximum of £600,000)

The administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if

a The net property is less than £10,000 and he thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit,

b Or i the net property 1s more than £10,000, if the provision 1s disapphed by the court on the
apphcation of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds

Creditors’ clams are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affairs or by incluston in a driferent amount from that claimed

The estmated total deficiency, including the calculation of the prescnbed part of the Company’s net
propenty, 1s subject to the costs of aadministration and distribution for which no provision 1s made in
the statement of affairs



APPENDIX 3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act In the absence of a creditors’ committee, detatls of time incurred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors in accordance with Sfatement of Insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Joint Insolvency
Committee on behalf of the administrators’ licensing bodies

Total bme spent to 12 March 2010 on this assignment amounts to 72 30 hours at an average composite rate
of £224 90 per hour resutting in total time costs to 12 March 2010 of £16,261

To assist creditors in detemuning this matter, the following further information on tme costs and expenses are
set out

O Begties Traynor {Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses

O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

0 Narrative summary of time costs incumred

0O Table of time spent and charge-out value

In addition a copy of A Credifors” Gurde to Administrators’ Fees 1s avallable on request Alternatively, the
guide can be downloaded from http //www begbies-

traynorgroup com/Files/A%20Creditors'%20G uide%20tc%20Administrators'%20Fees pdf




CVL 8510 - Il - 01305

POLICY FOR RE-CHARGING EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT
OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

INTRODUCTION

This note apphes where a hicensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder
of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm  Required
professional practice’ states that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible
for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are made up
and the basis on which they are arnved at

DEFINITIONS

Required profassional practice classifies expenses into two broad categories

0 Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly related to
a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred 1s referable agamnst an
independent external supplier's invoice or published tariff of charges,

O Category 2 expenses (approval required) — all other tems of expenditure

*  Which cannot, or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case
because there 1s an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or

=  Where the cost of the expense incurred 1s an estimated, unitised cost with the
estimate based on external costs or opportunity cost

CHARGING POLICY

O Category 1 expenses (approval not required} ~ with the exception of any items referred to
below, all such items are re-charged to the case as they are incurred

O Category 2 expenses (approval required)

{A) The following tems of expenditure are re-charged as described

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s re-
charged at the rate of £100 (Londcn £150) per meeting,

«  Car mileage 1s re-charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,
» Storage of books and records (when not rechargeable as a Category 1 expense) 15
recharged at the rate of £5 per box per quarter,

(B) The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads
not subject to a re-charge

* Telephone and facsimile
Printing and pheotocopying
=  Stationery

A re-charge may be made, however, where the precise cost to the case can be
determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 expense

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) effective from 1 July 2008

BT Stoke SIP9 Info 1-09




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions

The rates applying to the Stoke on Trent office as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff (E per hour)
Partner 1 395
Partner 2 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 285
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Adminsstrator 160
Administrator 130
Assistant Administrator 100
Cashier 100
Secretanal 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s
not charged to cases but 1s carred as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s
spent at one time on a case 15 a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded in units of 0 10 of an hour 1 e 6 minute units)

BT Stoke SIP9 Info 1-09




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Borderfields Limited

CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Robert Michael Young and Steven John Cume

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 21 January 2010

1 CASE QVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to

12

13

t4

15

16

17

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case
The case involved the pre packaged sale of the business and its assets

Exceptional responsibilities
There were no exceptional responsibilities

The office holders’ effectiveness
The office holders have been effective as the sale has now been completed and the payments
of the deferred consideration are being continually monrtored

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
The total amount which has been received in this case to date 1s as noted in the body of the
report

Anticipated return to creditors
At this stage of the Administration it 1s anticipated that unsecured creditors will not receve any
dwvidend payments

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs tncurred between 21 January 2010 and 12 March 2010 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved In the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

Partner, Manager and Senior Administrator level of staff have been predommately used on this
case

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the Administrators and therr staff
followang their appointment only




18

19

The views of the creditors

Creditors have been notfied of the appantment of the Joint Admimstrators by way of a letter
dated 21 December 2008 Ther views will be sought at a meeting of creditors to be held on 6
April 2010 by correspondence

Approval of fees
The Joint Administrators will be seeking approval of their fees at a meeting of creditors to be held
on 6 Apnl 2010 by correspondence

110 Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

21

22

3

31

The Joint Administrators will be seeking approval of their expenses and disbursements at a
meeting of creditors to be held on 6 Apnl 2010 by corespondence

Other professionals employed & their costs
Charterfields Limited were instructed to provide a valuation of the Company's assets and also to
provide advice on the acceptance of the offer made for said assets

Camick Read Sclictors had been instructed to assist the administrators with their appointment
and also to asstst with the completion of the sale contract

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders I1s set out In a separate accompanying note

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are also set outin a
separate accompanying note

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED QUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of our last report, the following work has been carned out
Completed all statutory paperwork and investigations
Completed the sale of the Company's business and assets

Monitored the collection of the deferred consideration payments in ine with the sale
agreement




]

8jep 0] UMBIP S865 |B10)

3 8123 Aunoy aSeisay

sprib s £q 1805 8wy jE0]
epeJb yeys Aq sunoy jejo]

Y0
uonesnyy

Xel

sBunsay

sJenewW Joylo

PN SIOUPRID

SIB3NI0

painoag

siolpaly

Buipes|

Bujpey),

swsse Aued piyl/enL Jo uonualey
$3|es JsSe pue sseuisng ‘Auadoid
uonosiod 1qaq

S]0SSE JO UOfIESHEAY
suoneBnsaaw pue yaago
suonebisesu)

sligpe Jo Juswasels pue Suruodas Locyneg
Buiyueq pue UonENSIUILPY
Bunug|d aseo pue Jwaunuicddy
Butuue|d pug uonesisuIWPY

speId yeig

00 001 00 001 00 0tl 00091 000sZ 00 SZE 00 08¢
06 ¥IZ _ 19T°91 050 1 174 1 xA4 8ze't - §T6'E 0951 056°s
ot Tt 0s 0l Y41} sT¢ 08 0Z - 0L &1 (634 00 L1

L9 11T 6b1'T stol 0gz . §TT oLl - - - oo v
00052 §L1°1 oLy - - - - - oLy - -
L9911t 006'1 009 - - - - - [1t)4 - wt
00 0S¢ 0s0'1 0o ¢ - - - - - - - £33
ooose  |ooc Jooz - - - - - - - 07
6Z 81T SLY'Y 05 0T . - - 0001 - 008 - 0ST
26 381 ££8'l 0L 6 0L S M - - - 00t 05t 05 i
SE E81L 086'T £ 91 e STO0 00t 0L 6 - - 0t g -
e Apnoy | 31800 awny | siney 2100 yoddng JoJensSIuLpY [Jojensiutupy [Joenswpy | Jabeuepw 1abeuepy Jsbeuepy JoRng Jauped
abelaay oung Oweg JUEBISISSY JoIuag

SINOK

0L0Z Yuep 21 01 010z Alenuepr LZ wioly pousd ayl Jo) Sisfieue $1500 aw|
paliuli] spEYapiog




Rule 2.48

ADM 63c01

DOCUMENT 2

Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number
Borderfields Limited 05598569
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Leeds District 147 of 2010
Registry

[full name of court]

Notice 1s hereby given by Robert Michael Young of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Bamn,
Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP and Steven John Curmne of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Bamn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP

to the creditors of Borderfields Limited, The Old Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on
Trent, Staffordshire, ST3 6HP

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule Bi to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are three
resolutions for your consideration  Please indicate below whether you are n favour or against each
resolution

This form must be received at The Old Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent,
Staffordshire, ST3 6HP

by 12 00 hours on 6 Apnl 2010 n order to be counted It must be accompanied by details 1n wnting
of your claim  Failure to do so wil! lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution (1) 1 am *in Favour / Against
Resoluthion (2) 1 am *in Favour / Aganst
Resolunon (3) I am *1n Favour / Agamnst

*Delete as appropnate

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
(If sigmng on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director / sohicitor)

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your votes, please contact me / us
at the address abo

YV
Signed pq;(’\
Jont Admikystathr)

Dated 1y MNMA lojo




ADM 63¢03

The Insolvency Act 1986

Borderfields Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number 05598569

Raobert Michael Young and Steven John Currie were appointed joint
administrators on 21 January 2010

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and contract without personal hiability

Resolutions

To accompany Notice of conduct of business by correspondence (Form 2 25B)

{Intal Creditors Meeting Pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
meeting by correspondence pursuant to Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2 48 of The Insolvency Rules 1986)

1 “That the joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration, as set
out In the document entitled The Stalement of Proposals of the Jomt Admunstrators for
Achieving the purpose of the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 233 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, be and hereby are
approved "

2 Administrators’ remuneration

“That the joint admimistrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the joint administrators (as administrators) and the vanous grades of their staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters
ansing in the admmnistration”

3 Administrators’ disbursemenis

“That the joint administrators be authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements
for services provided by therr firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9), in accordance with therr firm's policy, detals of which accompanied
The Statement of Proposals of the Joint Admirustrators for Achieving the Purpose of the
Admimistration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




